In the

Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL Z. CROWE AND OREGON CIVIL LIBERTIES ATTORNEYS, an Oregon Nonprofit Corporation,

PETITIONERS,

v.

OREGON STATE BAR, a Public Corporation, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY, INC. SUPPORTING THE PETITIONERS

RICHARD M. ESENBERG
Counsel of Record
LUCAS T. VEBBER
SKYLAR CROY

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY

330 E Kilbourn Ave, #725 Milwaukee, WI 53202 (414) 727-9455 rick@will-law.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. In Keller v. State Bar of California, this Court held that mandatory bar dues could not be used to subsidize nongermane activities to which a member objects; however, that victory for attorneys has proved hollow	4
A. Mandatory bars post-Keller have offered so-called "Keller dues reductions," which they claim resolve any First Amendment claims, but said reductions do not account for money's fungibility	4
B. Money aside, an attorney's free association interests include not being used as a pawn for ideological and political activities	8
II. At most, a disclaimer goes to the tailoring-prong of an exacting scrutiny analysis, but the Ninth Circuit held that a disclaimer could actually negate any abridgment altogether	10
III. A "disclaimer" requirement is unworkable	
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta 594 U.S. 595 (2021)....... Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass'n 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021).....2 Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass'n Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale File v. Martin Harris v. Quinn Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project Keller v. State Bar of Cal. Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union McDonald v. Longley NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson 357 U.S. 449 (1958)......

Pomeroy v. Utah State Bar
No. 2:21-cv-00219-TC-JCB, 2024
WL 1810229 (D. Utah Apr. 25, 2024) 7
Retail Clerks Int'l Ass'n, Local 1625 v. Schermerhorn
373 U.S. 746 (1963)6, 7
Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees 468 U.S. 609 (1984)
Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc. 547 U.S. 47 (2006)
Saadeh v. N.J. State Bar Ass'n Unpublished Slip Op., No. A-2201-22, 2024 WL 5182533 (N.J. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2024)
Southworth v. Grebe 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998)
Suhr v. Billings No. 23-CV-1697-SCD, 2024 WL 3861143 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 19, 2024)
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette 319 U.S. 624 (1943)11
Other Authorities
Antonin Scalia, The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules, 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)
Consumer FAQs, ABA
Jill M. Kastner et al., Racial Equity of Black Americans: It's Time to Step Up A Statement, 12 InsideTrack (June 17, 2020).
#U#U/::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::

Leslie C. Levin, <i>The End of Mandatory State Bars?</i> , 109 Geo. L.J. Online 1 (2020)2, 11
OSB Board of Governors, Or. State Bar13
Ratings of Article III and Article IV Judicial Nominees, ABA
Rebecca Rusiecki, Note, Something to Crowe About: Crowe v. Oregon State Bar and the Constitutionality of Integrated Bar Associations, 56 UIC L. Rev. 383 (2023)11
Richard Moore, The State Bar of Wisconsin: An Octopus's Garden of Left-Wing Ideology, MacIver Inst. (Mar. 13, 2025)1
State Bar Bylaws, State Bar Wis 1
